
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 15 December 2022 

Meeting time: 09.45

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.45) 

   

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 3, 6 and 9 of the meeting 

(09.45) 

   

3 Committee activities - oral update 

(09.45 - 10.00) 

   

4 Scrutiny session with Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing 

(10.00 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 13)  

 

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing  

Dr Dave Williams, Consultant Child Psychiatrist Aneurin Bevan University 

Health Board and Adviser to Chief Medical Officer and Welsh Government for 

Child & Adolescent Mental Health 

Tracey Breheny, Deputy Director Mental Health and Vulnerable Groups, Welsh 

Government  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Questions from Mind 

 

5 Papers to note 

(11.00) 

   

5.1 Curriculum for Wales 

 (Pages 14 - 17)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Ymgyrch Hanes Cymru to the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language - CYPE(6)-26 -22 - Paper to note 1 

 

5.2 Prioritising Committee Business 

 (Pages 18 - 19)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Llywydd to all Senedd Members - CYPE(6)-26-22 – Paper to 

note 2 

 

5.3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 20 - 29)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Institute of Physics to the Chair of Children, Young People and 

Education Committee and the Chair of Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee - CYPE(6)-26-22 – Paper to note 3 

 

5.4 Information from Stakeholder 

 (Pages 30 - 32)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Obesity Alliance Cymru - CYPE(6)-26-22 – Paper to note 4 

 



 

 

5.5 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022  

 (Pages 33 - 34) 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language – CYPE(6)-26-22 

– Paper to note 5 

A revised Explanatory Memorandum was published on 5 December 2022 

 

5.6 Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Inquiry into Public 

Appointments 

 (Pages 35 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter for the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee - CYPE(6)-26-22 - Paper to note 6 

 

5.7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23 

 (Pages 37 - 49)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-26-22 

- Paper to note 7 

 

5.8 Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills 

 (Pages 50 - 51)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the First Minister of Wales to the Chair of the Finance Committees 

- CYPE(6)-26-22 - Paper to note 8 

 

 

 

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s132188/A%20revised%20Explanatory%20Memorandum%20was%20published%20on%205%20December%202022.pdf


 

 

5.9 Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 52 - 54)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Deputy Minister for Health and Wellbeing - CYPE(6)-26-22 - Paper to 

note 9 

 

5.10 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Page 55)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee - CYPE(6)-26-22 - Paper to note 10 

 

6 Scrutiny session with Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing - consideration of the evidence 

(11.00 - 11.10)   

 

Break  

(11.10 - 11.15) 

 

7 Chair of the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research pre-

appointment hearing 

(11.15 - 12.00) (Pages 56 - 86)  

 

Professor Dame Julie Lydon 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief - Pre appointment hearing 

Chair - Welsh Government Report - Private paper 1 



 

 

Chair - CV - Private paper 2 

Chair - Personal Statement - Private paper 3 

Chair - Written response - Private paper 4 

Chair - Pre-appointment hearing report - Private paper 5 

 

Break  

(12.00 - 12.15) 

 

8 Deputy Chair of the Commission for Tertiary Education and 

Research pre-appointment hearing 

(12.15 - 13.00) (Pages 87 - 107)  

 

Professor David Sweeney 

Attached Documents:  

Deputy Chair - Welsh Government Report - Private paper 6 

Deputy Chair - CV - Private paper 7 

Deputy Chair - Personal Statement - Private paper 8 

Deputy Chair - Written response - Private paper 9 

Deputy Chair - Pre-appointment hearing report - Private paper 10 

 

 

9 Chair and Deputy Chair of the Commission for Tertiary Education 

and Research pre-appointment hearings - Committee discussion 
(13.00 - 13.15)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 
 

CYPE(6)-26-22 – Paper to note 1   

 

 

History of Wales and the Curriculum for Wales 

 

Curriculum for Wales and the exciting opportunities it offers is now being 

implemented in Welsh schools. We very much welcome that the History of Wales in 

all its rich diversity should be central to every school’s curriculum within the 

Humanities Area of Learning and Experience 

 

Nevertheless, previous experience of the lack of attention historically given to Welsh 

History in a number of schools is cause for concern. Schools have faced very 

significant challenges over the past few years which may have had an impact on their 

ability to plan and prepare for such fundamental changes. Furthermore, lack of 

expertise and lack of experience in delivering  Welsh History i
[...]
36



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 

Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Jayne Bryant MS  
Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff  
CF99 1SN 8 December 2022 

Dear Jayne, 

Update on COVID-19 recovery as it relates to children and young people. 

In response to the recommendations from the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee report: the 2022-23 Welsh Government Draft Budget I’ve committed to 
providing 6-monthly updates on COVID-19 recovery and how we’re supporting our 
children and young people to recover from the impact of the pandemic on their education 
progress. This letter summarises some of the key developments over the last academic 
year, which not only aim to develop our learners, but also the practitioners who are 
working tirelessly to support them. 

Early intervention and prevention 

We know that the pandemic had a disproportionate effect on children and families living 
in disadvantaged communities and put added strain on services providing vital support 
for families in Wales. This was both because of the direct impact of the lockdown and 
pandemic on economic, social, mental and physical well-being, and because services 
provided by programmes like Flying Start and the Healthy Child Wales Programme, had 
been paused, scaled back or moved to virtual means of delivery to meet COVID-19 
regulations, including social distancing. 

The purpose of the Early Help Fund was to address the adverse effects of the disruption 
caused by the pandemic on children and young people 0-25, including those who were 
newly vulnerable. £14 million of additional funding has been made available within the 
Children and Communities Grant between 2021-23 to ease the pressure on, and reduce 
waiting times for, vital early help and support services in support of children, young 
people and parents in response to the pandemic. 

Progress reports have been received from loca
[...]
ive framework rather than a Welsh or, as your letter suggests, a UK framework?  

Lynne Neagle MS  

Deputy Minister for Health and Wellbeing 

CYPE(6)-26-22 - Paper to note 9

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 5.9

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s131612/LJC6-31-22%20-%20Paper%2014%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Deputy%20Minister%20for%20Mental%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%2021%20Novemb.pdf


 

 

 Is all legislation in this policy area GB-wide or do divergences exist? 

 Your letter refers to amendments being made. Please can you provide more specific detail 

about each of these amendments (as the terms “update” and “standardise” are relatively 

vague)? 

 What is the rationale for making the amendments set out in the Regulations? For example, 

are they for the purpose of keeping pace with changes to EU legislation, or do they reflect 

developments in the scientific evidence?  

 What is your view on whether these Regulations will lead to divergence with EU standards 

for similar products? 

 What is your view on whether the Regulations improve pre-Brexit food standards? 

 Can you confirm if these regulations were considered through the relevant Common 

Framework or Frameworks and, if so, which ones?  

 What action are you taking to promote accessibility of this legislation to those affected by 

it, including Welsh-speaking citizens given that the Regulations are in English only?  

 Can you confirm what consultation has been undertaken with Welsh stakeholders on these 

Regulations? 

 How will this legislation be affected in the future should the UK Government’s Retained EU 

Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill become law, particularly if there is any policy divergence 

between the Welsh and UK Governments?  

 When agreeing to GB-wide regulations, what discussions did you have about the impact 

of the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill (the REUL Bill) and what was the 

outcome?  

 Given that retained direct EU legislation is subject to the sunset in the Retained EU Law 

(Revocation and Reform) Bill, did you consider making separate Welsh legislation outside 

the framework of REUL?  

 Does the Welsh Government intend to revisit these Regulations if the REUL Bill becomes 

law?  

I would be grateful to receive a response by 5 January 2022.  

I am copying this letter to Russell George MS, Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee and 

Jane Bryant MS, Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee.  

Pack Page 53



 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Pack Page 54



09 December 2022 

Coordinating draft budget scrutiny on Welsh-medium education 

Dear Jayne, 

This week’s census results were bitterly disappointing. As you will know, the data suggests that the 

drop in the number of Welsh speakers was driven mainly by a reduction in the number of children 3-

15 years old who are able to speak Welsh. Given this, I would like to suggest that our Committees 

seek to work together during the forthcoming draft budget process in relation to the census figures 

and Welsh-medium education.  

If this is agreeable to you, I will ask our officials to coordinate this work with your Committee’s officials. 

Yours sincerely,  

Delyth Jewell MS 

Chair of the Culture, Communication, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Senedd Cymru 

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 
SeneddDiwylliant@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwylliant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCulture@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddCulture 

0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 

Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol 

— 

Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 

CYPE(6)-26-22 - Paper to note 10 

Pack Page 55

Agenda Item 5.10



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 56

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 72

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 87

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 92

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 100

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	4 Scrutiny session with Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing
	Questions from Mind

	5.1 Curriculum for Wales
	5.2 Prioritising Committee Business
	5.3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	5.4 Information from Stakeholder
	5.5 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022
	5.6 Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Inquiry into Public Appointments
	5.7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23
	5.8 Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills
	5.9 Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022
	5.10 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	7 Chair of the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research pre-appointment hearing
	Chair - Welsh Government Report - Private paper 1
	Chair - CV - Private paper 2
	Chair - Personal Statement - Private paper 3
	Chair - Written response - Private paper 4
	Chair - Pre-appointment hearing report - Private paper 5

	8 Deputy Chair of the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research pre-appointment hearing
	Deputy Chair - CV - Private paper 7
	Deputy Chair - Personal Statement - Private paper 8
	Deputy Chair - Written response - Private paper 9
	Deputy Chair - Pre-appointment hearing report - Private paper 10




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 December 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.47 - 13.13

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13140 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing 

Dr Dave Williams, Welsh Government 

Tracey Breheny, Welsh Government 

Professor Dame Julie Lydon, Candidate for the Chair of the 

Commission for Tertiary Education and Research 

Professor David Sweeney, Candidate for the Deputy Chair of 

the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/23b5aecc-59e4-4449-a9e7-3df892b63c17?autostart=True


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Rosemary Hill (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies.  

1.3 Under Standing Order 17.24A Sioned Williams MS declared her husband was 

employed by Swansea University. 

 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 3, 6 and 9 of the meeting  

2.1 The motion was agreed. 

  

3 Committee activities - oral update  

3.1 Members provided oral updates on Committee activities that they had undertaken 

during the term, the Committee had undertaken engagement work for its inquiry into 

Mental Health support in Higher Education Institutions and for Care experienced 

children.  

3.2 There was an update from Sioned Williams MS on the joint piece of work with the 

Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations 

Committee on WESPs  



 

 

3.3 There were updates from Members on meeting that has taken place: 

- Girls’ Youth Rights Network 

- Beat Cymru 

- Home educators  

- Update on bi- monthly ministerial meetings 

- Meeting with young person and her Caerphilly Family Intervention Team project 

worker   

- NUS Cymru 

 

4 Scrutiny session with Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing  

4.1 The Committee scrutinised the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing.  

 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted.  

 

6 Scrutiny session with Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

- consideration of the evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session.  

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for further information on 

some of the issues raised.  

6.3 The Committee agreed to feedback to the young people who submitted questions 

and to keep them updated. 

   

7 Chair of the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research pre-

appointment hearing  

7.1 The Committee scrutinised the Welsh Government’s preferred candidate 



 

 

8 Deputy Chair of the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research 

pre-appointment hearing  

8.1 The Committee scrutinised the Welsh Government’s preferred candidate 

 

9 Chair and Deputy Chair of the Commission for Tertiary Education and 

Research pre-appointment hearings - Committee discussion  

9.1 The Committee considered evidence heard in the sessions with the preferred 

candidates. 

9.2 Due to reporting timescales the Members agreed to consider and agree the reports 

on the pre-appointment hearing electronically. The reports would be laid on Monday 

19 December.  


